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PERSONAL RECORD OF REV._ John Charles Keitn™ - %

NAME IN FULL

Father’s and Mother’s (10aiden) name._.Percy. Joseph .Keith. .= Anne. Hackett (dec.)...
Birth Date and Place. San. Francisco.  _ Janwary 18, 1926
Baptism Date and Place.....3an_Francisco ¢ Janwary 31, 1926 =~~~
Present Citizenship........: AIMETICAN e e
If Naturalized, Date and Place

...............................................

""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" . . ST Er195 s A tma e
Degrees—Dates and Places.....Ph,L3-.1.950..Mt.. St Michaells ... . MLA. 1951, Gonzaga. ...
Ordination Date and Place...3an. Francisce, June 15,: EpP- 1956 %

Ordained for what Diocese....Spgiet s 0f - JOEUS ettt
1f incardinated in San Diego, Date..... J&a'e‘;..-.-.}.'g.ﬁil......S eptember. 1h, 1983
If not incardinated, Date of Arrival June, 1957

State where last will and testament is fIled. ..o
(The Clergy are obliged to depasit at the Chancery the criginal or a ¢opy of their last will. Disc, Stat. Mo, 231

List of ecclesiastical dignities and date of reception

State any special work or assignment and give dates... Teaching...-=.University of San Diego
1957-1959; University High School, 195B8-'59; Aquinas High School, 1959;

Please type answers in full and return to the Chancery Oifice, Alcala Park, San Diego 12, Calitornia

(Over) Keith-SLLBV 0001



PERSONAL RECORD OF REV. __John Charles Keith

.Keith-SLLBV 0002

NAME IN FULL

In re FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS:

List of Appointments since Ordination

TOWN ] PARISH CAPACITY DATES

San Diego i Cathedral Curate June, ‘57-Feb ’5¢

" “ fUr}iv.' Apts Residence Feb '59-cApr ‘59
” “ Seminary ” cApr ’59- July ’59

Asqulnas High Sta.ff

San Bernadino Anthony’s - July *s59 - ¥8% rsg
i i Holy Rosary # ‘ Oct 59 - Nov “59

” “ St. Bernadine’s rjyapplm&" Nov '59 _ c/1/0

4§

TNIARDINATED 9/1L /81

SAN _BERNARDTNO Our Lady of Fatima

In residence & A 5/ 1/60 - 12/15/61

7 Hospital
San Bernardino ! St. Bernardine? SAl Asst. Chap. 12/15/61 - 8/27/62
CLL‘?:M-(__—’
B/27/62 Leave of Ab ence - A¥my Chaplain B/27/62 . R/19/67
’University High Sthrr |
_SAN DIEGO St. Josenh Cathed - & Asst[ 8/19/63 - 9/1/63
IMPERIAL BEACH [Marian High School || Staff f 9/1/63 -~ 9/7/64
SAN BERNARDINO ,Aquinas High Schoo Faculty !9/7/64 - 9/ 1/65
CATHEDRAL CITY ”St. Louis Assistant J 9/ 1/65 - 1968
Via Coelj Monaster% . |
BARSTOW | St. Joseph Associate 1 10/27/70 - &6/ 1/76
RIVERSIDE St. Francis de SalfsAssociate J §/ 1/76 - 8/1/77
i
Leave of absence 8/1/77 - illness i
i
—-SAN DIEGO st.Charles Borrome¢ Associate 1 1/5/78 - 6/17/81
LA_MESA lSt Martin of Tours! Associate ? 6/17/81- 8/1/82
"Grossmont Hospital l
LA MESA Alvarado ‘ Chaplain _(In Res I 3/1/82
Kaiser Permanente" Little Flower Havéﬂ)
Little Flower Have ﬁ
RETIRED ? ’ 1105

Flease type answers in full and return to the Chancery Office, Alcala Park, San Diego 12, California

(Over}
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May 23, 2003

Rev. Msgr. Steven Callahan

Catholic Diocese of San Diego -
Pastoral Center

P. O.Box 85728

San Diego, CA 92186

Dear Msgr. Callahan:

Thank you for all you help in arranging the services for Father Keith.

Please find enclosed a copy of the contract for Father’s services arranged by Bob Schulte.
The total was $4,533.74. This amount represents our fees including a priest discount of
$540.00 and cash advancement incurred by us on behalf of the diocese.

Thank you again for intrusting Father Keith to our care.

Sincerely yours, .

WY 4

Alan Rabe
. Manager Goodbody Mortuary

FD Lic, #780 6\9’

BOULEVARD CHAPEL * 5027 EL CAJON BOULEVARD
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92115 * (618)582-1700 * FAX: 582:7740
Keith-SLLBV 0003
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" DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

Office of the Vicar General

May 7, 2003

Jane Barry

Robert M. Epler Company
450 B Street, Suite 750

San Diego, CA 92101-8002
Dear Jane: |

Father John C. Keith, an incardinated priest of the Diocese of San Diego who was retired as of
January 1, 1990, died May 1, 2003,

Please take the appropriate action.
Sincerely yours in Christ,
E 7 “
o 2 ,é 2 ; y/ a
Reverend Monsignor Steven F. Callahan

Vicar General

SFC/dd

Keith-SLLBV 0006

CouTORAL CENTER & P. 0O Box 85728 & San Diego. Cahtornia 921 56-5728 @ Teleprone (338:490-8310 & Fax (5E8)430-8272



J. M. .
NAZARETH HOUSE | R
6333 Rancho Mission Rd. ) %

San Diego, Calif. 92108-2099 / e
Ph., 563-0430¢ :

November 29, 2001

CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

Attn: Connie Smith -
P. O. Box 85728

San Diego, CA 921865728

RE: Fr. John Charles Keith.........ccooneveirivunuseene #1602

Effective January 1, 2002, your monthly residential room and board rate will be
$1,350.00.

No doubt you are aware of the soaring utility costs, employee wage and benefit

increases, cost of living changes and overall maintenance increases, etc. You probably
know our prices are still much lower than others in the health care field

Please acknowledge your acceptance of the above change by signing this notification
and returning it to the Administration Office, in the enclosed envelope, no later than
December 15, 2001.

Thank you for your cooperation and the privilege of serving you here at Nazareth
House.

Nazareth House Administration

Acknowledgea’ and Agreed' }Mﬂ'gﬂz Mz&« wa-j—;w/

Date: 32/3/:5;

Keith-SLLBV 0007



FSteve Callahan - Re: Father John Keith _ ’ ' ' .. Page 1!

o : : , : | 2 / ] / o1
From: Steve Callahan ' W
To: Connie Smith
Subject: Re: Father John Keith

Let's go ahead with the plan to have Fr. Keith move to Nazareth House. We'll supplement whatever he
cannot afford to pay for living at Nazareth.

>>> Connie Smith 03/01 2:09 PM >>>
Msgr., Father Keith has an opportunity to move into the Nazareth House in the next three weeks.

The rent at NH is $1250 per month. His retirement is $1400 per mo. As you can see there is a problem.

| talked to Robert Schulltie, Father John's nephew about the rent problem. If he can be placed at NH he
won't have rent, utilities, and food to pay for, that is included. Rober indicated that Father could probably
pay ¥ of the rent now and as he pays off other bills should be able td pay about 2/3's of the rent. He has
a car that he can't drive and will be selling it. So there is more income that he can apply to the NH for his
care and bill. 1t would take a few months to get every thing in line to know exactly how much assistance
he would need every month.

1 don't know what can be done to help Father John get into NH, but it would be better for him. He will be
able to get proper care for his diabetes problem. Due to his eye sight { he is legally blind) he can't take
his blood tests, for example. At NH the medical assistance would be there for him to have a better
quality of life.

Also, he could be transferred into the infirmary, etc., in case of any complications he may have. Which
would save the Diocese from placing him in assisted care ( for example ).

His Nephew's phone number i Robert has been helping Father John with his bills and
managing other things. Father's phone number is 619-232-3206.

| wanted to give you as much detail as possible to help you make a decision. If you need more
information please let me know. | know decisions can't be made in a minute.

| have toid Father John that 1 would send you a letter with as much detail as | could.
Unfortunately, | will be on vacation next week but would be happy to help in any way { can.

Sincerely,
Connie Smith

REDACTED

Keith-SLLRBRV 0008


carpizoz
New Stamp


&

- DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

Office of the Clumneellor

December 20, 1999

Rev. John Keith -
1551 Third Avenue # 610
San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Father Keith:

We have been informed that you have an outstanding bill at Pharmerica Pharmacy. We
would be glad to assist you with your pharmacy co-payments or with this particular bill.

The diocese has resources for the pastoral care of priests which can assist a priest who has
medical bills beyond what is covered by his insurance and which he cannot pay from his

own resources. Please contact my office at (858) 490-8310 if you would like to make
arrangements for assistance with your medical bills.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Ltie, Colladin

Reverend Monsignor Steven F. Callahan
Chancellor

SFC/sp

Keith-SLLBV 0009
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DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

March 22, 1991 Office of the Rishop

Dear Father Keith:

I am writing to confirm your appointment as Chaplain of the Daughters of St.
Paul, effective March 13, 1991.

Thank you for your life and ministry as a priest of the Diocese of San Diego.

I pray that the grace of your ordination will continue to hear fruit and that "Gnd
who has bepun the good work in you will bring it to fulfillment".

Fraternally in our Lord

(Rt G

Robert H. Brom
Bishop of San Diego

Reverend John C. Keith
1§51 Third Avenue, #610
San Diego, California 92101

RHB/1s

Keith-SLLBV 0010
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H

Diocese of San Diego
Office For Apostolic Ministry

March 13, 1991

Sr. Mary Martha Moss, FSP
Daughters of St. Paul

1570 Fifth Avenue

San Diego, California 92101

Dear Sister:

This 1Is to acknowledge your letter of February 20, 1991, addressed to His
Excellency, Most Reverend Robert H. Brom. After reading your letter, Bishop
Brom has asked me to respond in his behalf.

In answer to your flrst request, the Bishop would be happy to grant permission
for Father John C, Keith to serve as Chaplain to your Convent celebrating daily
Mass for you.

Secondly, permission s granted for the privilege of exposing the Blessed
Sacrament for adoration as you requested.

Finally, the Bishop would schedule an evening with the Sisters, but because of
his busy scheduie, that wiil have to wait until the summer months,

Again, thank you for your letter and all that you do in the Diocese.

Singerely yours In Christ,

L R RN W ﬂ/%({(//b '

Rev, Msgr. Damel.! D;Ilabou h, STD, JCL
Chancellor

DID/rs

. e e . ) .. 080
Eoni Ofice Dox 80428, San Dicgn, Calilornin 0214%-0428 / Telephone 16819) 574 6300/ Fax (6191 574-09

Keith-SLL.BV 0011



RETURN TO:
Rev. Msgr. Daniel J. Dillabough

P.0O. Box 80428
San Diego, California 92138-0428

vame_ 7o Wln 0 Koifls

72

Y

Address [T 87~ 24 Que., ¥ 612

Ciﬁy JW A;g1a ? 21 O)

Phone__ 33% - 348-?.7

Post Office Box 80428, San Diego, California 92138-0428

{ Telephone (619) 5§74-6300 / Fax {619) 574-0962

Keith-SLLBV 0012
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Diocese of San Diego
Office For Apostolic Ministry

MEMORANDUM

TQ: Priests in the Diocese of San Diego
FROM: Msgr. Mark A. Campbell At
DATE: February 7, 1990

RE: Glergy Personnel Assignments

The Diocesan Clergy Personnel Board met with Bishop Maher, Bishop Brom and
Bishop Chavez on Tuesday, February 6, 1990,

The foilowing assignments were agreed upon by the Personnel Board:

1. HMensignor Lawrence . Purcell will become Pastor of St. James Parish
and St. Leo Mission, Solane Beach, effective March 1, 1990.

2. Monsignor Jeremiah 0'Sullivan will begin a sabbatical leave, effective
March 1, 1990 and ending July 1, 1990. HMonsignor 0'Sullivan plans to
do a thirty-day retreat and participate in some renewal programs. He
will be available for a new &ssignment within the Diocese on July 1,
1990.

3. Father Jack Keith has retired (for health reasons) as Chaplain of
Grossmont, Alvarado and FKaiser Hospitals, effective January 1, 1990.
At the present time, we are seeking the servicas of a priest who will
undertake the Chaplaincy of the above-listed hospitals, either on &
part-time or full-time basis.

Father Keith's ministry im our diocese throughout his many years of
dedicated service is deeply appreciated. We wish him ad multos
annos in leisurely retirement.

4. Father Kenneth Del Priore has been granted permission by Bishop Maher
to terminate his assignment at Marian Catholic High Schocl. During
the coming weeks, Father Ken will continue to conduct workshops
related to DLiturgical Ministries scheduled by him through the (Ofiice
of Liturgy and Prayer. He will then begin & mini-sabbatical. Upom
completion of his sabbatical, he will be offered a new assignment.

Keith-SLLBV 0013
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December 13, 1989

Rev. Jchn C. Keith
8589 La Mesa Blvd.
La Mesa, CA 92041

Dear John:

Since it is vyour desire to retire on January 1, 1990,
I am granting you permissicn to do so.

As vou know, I am very grateful for your ministry at Little
Flower Haven as well as Grossmont Hospital, and I am sure that
you will continue to do what your health will allow you to
in the future.

With all good wishes, I am

Sincerely in Christ,

+Leo T. Maher
Bishop of San Diego

LTM:ea
cc: Rev. Msgr. Thomas Prendergast
Chairman, Pension Administrative Committee

Fobert M. Epler Company
Attn: Mre. Jane Barry

E. HAfguilar
Notary

Keith-SLLBV 0014



November 29, 1989

Rev. John C. Keith
8589 La Mesa Blvd.
La Mesa, CA 92041

Dear John:

Since you will be retiring on March 1, 1990, and ycur
replacement will take over your residence at that time, and
also the work at Grossmont Hospital, I wish to express my
appreciation and gratitude for your years of service and

ministry. I am sure, even in your retirement you will continue
te make a very definite contribution because of vyour great
priestly dedication. As long as your health will allow you,

we hope that you will be able to assist other rpriests in
their great burden of ministry.

wWith renewed thanks and appreciation, I am

Sincerely in Christ,

+Leo T. Maher
Bishop of San Diego

" LTM:ea
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Diocese of San Diego
Office For Apostolic Ministry

November 13, 1989

Reverend John C. Keith
8589 La Mesa Boulevard
La Mesa, Califormnia 92041

Dear Father Keith:

Enclosed please find a letter dated November 8, 1989, addressed
to the Catholic Diocese of San Diego. Because the letter 1is
unsigned and without return address, it is neither possible nor
appropriate for me to provide a reply. :

Given the nature of the letter's content, however, it does seem
appropriate to forward it to Yyou for your information, as it
is possible that someone impersonating you is scandalizing the
public by his lack of courtesy. ’

Confident that you will give this letter the attention that it
deserves, I am

Sincerely in Christ,

Reverend Monsignor Richard F. Duncanson
Chancellor/Moderator of the Curia

RF¥D/rs
Enclosure

BCC: Msgr. Mark A. Campbell

Keith-SLLBYV 0016
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November 8, 1989

Catholic Diocese of San Dlegc
Blcala Fark
San Diego, CA

I woula like to fiie a formal complalint against one of your
empicyees.

I happened upon & scene in
ne r

local pank vesterday that has me
seriously doubting =In ia

nity of the people leading our

- Church.

1 am referring tc John keith, who ciaims to be a Poman Catholic

priest. He was sitting at & aqesk &t my Dank shouting anc
gemanding teo speak ta  {he mapager. He then shouted and
neiittled Dpoth Cne menager ancd the employees who were tryling
desperately tc calm him. He threatened to have an employeo

firec for not going a transacstion for nim.
wno was neiping me to find oul wWha the ¢
igarnec he was a pries:, I was snocxed!
that I am a Roman Cathall

1 csked the employee
ustomer was, and when |
ng emparrassed 1o admit

w (1

i have never received anytning but courteous and efficient
service from every employee in that pank, ana [ am sure that
thie persorn wWas peing compietely unresss n;bie for the pank
affizials To nOL Want Lo ge against neir poiicies far him.

T oniy hope I am wWrong, &ncd this man is not & priest in our
Diccese.

Wrdtter ar cehalf of the poor empicy;ees who had to oe civil tec
z2ne g nis norricie person curse anc Derate  Inem.
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November 10, 1987

Rev. John C. Keith
8589 La Mesa Boulevard
La Mesa, CA 92041
Dear Father Keith:

You will find enclosed a form which you .are asked to fill

_out and return to me at the Diocesan Office, regarding

your funeral instructions and general information in the
event of your death. The information may be placed in

a sealed envelope, and will be opened only in the event

of death. It is necessary that each of us responsibly
aid those who must administer our affairs upon our demise.

Also, please be reminded that all Diocesan priests are
required to have an original will and codicils thereto

on file in the Diocesan Office. Should you have an out-
dated will on file, upon your direction it will be returned
to you. The enclosed information will be placed with your
will.

Please be assured of my gratitude for your cooperation
in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide any assistance.

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Rev. Mark A. Campbell
Vicar for Clergy Personnel
Adjutant Judicial Vicar
MAC:em

enclosure

Keith-SLLBV 0018
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Diocese of San Diego
Office For Apostolic Ministry

December 10, 1986

Dear

Please find enclosed a copy of the letter which I received
from Father Keith regarding your recent hospital visit.

I trust this will explain the matter to you, and I apol-
ogize for any inconvenience or misunderstanding that may
have occurred. Thank you for calling this to my attention.
I hope and pray that you have recovered from your surgery.

Please be assured of my best wishes for you and your
family during this Holiday Season.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

o

Rev. Msgr. I.Brent
Chancellor/Curia Modérator

IBE:em

cc Rev. John Keith

REDACTED

Keoith-8l A An
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Diocese of San Diego
Office For Apostolic Ministry

November 7, 1986

Dear

This is to acknowledge your letter postmarked November 4,
which I received today.

I regret very much the incident you describe in your letter,
"and I will question the parties involved in order to try
to give you some explanation.

Please be assured of my best wishes for your continued good
health.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

38«.1)»*-(

Rev. Msgr. I.Brent E&yen
Chancellor/Curia Moderator

IBE:em

cc Rev. John Keith

REDACTED

Keith-S1L1 BY Q021
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November 23, 1953

Rev. John C. Keith
8589 La Mesa Blvdg.
La Mesa CA Sz041

Dear Father Keith:

" I have arranged with Rev. Patrick J. Grace to

relieve you for two days each week on your days
off. These days will be Tuesday and Wednesday.
Father Grace will be available for duty from
Monday at 12 midnight until Wednesday at 12
midnight.

This will facilitate the pastoral care of the
Catholic patients at Alevarado, Grossmont, and
Kaiser hospitals.

Dishop Maher has approved this arrangement.
With every best wish, I am

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rev. Mark A. Campbell
Director, Clergy Persconnel

EBAC s mdw

cc: Rev. Patrick J. Graco

Keith-SLLBV 0024
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March 15, 1983
MEMORAILTDERA

TO: Rev. Marlt A, Campbell
FROM: llost Rev, Leo T. lMaher

RI: Rev. John C. Xeith

While it seems a simple matter of covering Grossmont
Hospital for Father Xeith's day off, the pastors will make
this a major problem since the Hospital is so vast and the
demands are so many. HMost of them feel overworked already.

It would seen if yvou had the cooperation of evervone
involved it could be handled, especially if Father Dennhi Barry
would become active,

There is also a suggestion that mavbe Father Salca could
be responsible. That is a possibility, if his health nermits.

In the long run, I believe thevy would be willing to put

up another salarv for a second priest., This could also be a
possibility,

Keith-SLLBV 0025



Tl -~y Grossmont

District Hospital

East San Diego County
Regional Medical Cenler

PO. Box 158
t.a Mesa, California 92041
(714) 465-07 11

March 9, 1983

The Rev. Mark Campbell

Director of Priest Personnel
Catholic Diocese of San Diego

P.0O. Box 8428
San Diego, CA 92138

Dear Father Campbell:

We have a serious concern regarding Catholic Chaplaincy services
at Grossmont District Hospital which we need to bring to your
attention for timely resolutiomn.

The problem has been evident for a long time, but appears to be
worsening and was made visible in a most dramatic fashion early
in the morning on February 22. A night nursing supervisor tried
in vain for over two hours while making twelve phone calls to
contact a parish priest to minister to the spiritual needs of a
young couple who had experienced a still birth. Fr. Keith was
eventually contacted to baptize the baby, even though it was his
day off. Other examples of emergency situations when a priest
could not be reached are attached to this letter.

Grossmont District Hospital is the third largest acute medical
facility in San Diego County with 400 beds and generally has a

very high patient census.

On an average day, fifty Catholic

patients are hospitalized here, many of whom are not affiliated
with a local parish. Spiritual care programs are hichly valued
and heavily utilized as a result of a very active volunteer

/chaplain's program which is supervised by the Religious Advisory

Committee. One of the major specializations within the chaplain's
program is the Emergency Care Chaplains service. ZImergency Care
Chaplains have special training and respond to code and trauma
situations in the Emergency Room, critical care units and Post-
Partum on an "around-the-clock" basis.

We recognize that Fr. Keith is the Catholic chaplain for three

area hospitals; therefore,

it seems necessary that at times he

receive assistance from parish priests in the East County area.

Keith-SLLBV 0026
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Emergency reguests for a Catholic chaplain are not adegquately
being met during Father Keith's days off. Perhaps an "on-call™
schedule could be developed with individual priests agreeing to
be available for emergency calls on a regularly-scheduled basis.
A priest would also be needed as a back-up to Fr. Keith during
the other days of the week to be available to respond in the
event he is already involved in a crisis situation.

The present situation cannot be tolerated much longer., We do
not want our Catholic patients and their family members to be
without the assistance and spiritual comfert that only the
presence of a Catholic priest can bring. Nor do we want adverse
publicity to be directed toward the Catholic Church and its
clergy. We are prepared to explore this problem and to formulate
a plan which will be mutually beneficial.

We look forward to hearing from you regarding this problem. Any
response can be directed to Mr. Douglas Smith, Director of Social
Services. He can be reached Monday through Friday from 8 a.m.
to 4:30 p.m. at 465-0711, Ext. 644,
Sincerely,'

[ s4

CRaplain Aaron Gottesman /Chairman
Religious Advisory Committee

/ e A oy g

Ch Plain Elizabeth Ramsey oordinator
ergency Care Chaplain ogran

o b W [

Douglas M. Smith, Director
‘Department of Social Services

cc: R. Dahlgren
Fr. J. Keith
E. Maguire

Keith-SLLBV 0027



Example 2 - The standard answer from parish secretaries, rectory

housekeepers, and priests is -- call the assigned priest. Who is
the assigned priest when Father Keith is not available and/or is

taking his regular days off each week?

Example 3 - 8 p.m. - An elderly man in the Medical Intensive Care
Unit died. EHis wife requested a priest. The nurse called PABX; PABX
called me (chaplain on call) to see if I could get a priest.

I talked with the MICU nurse. She said she hated to keep guestioning
the grieving woman as to parish home, etc. I said call Father Keith.
They said they already had and he said to call the parish priest as

it was his day off and he couldn't come in because of another commitment.

I talked to PABX and asked them to start down the list of churches
and call for a priest. They made several calls with no positive results.
They called me back on the pager. I then called MICU. The nurse said
the crying woman couldn't take all the confusion and said "forget it"
and went home. I checked the next day. They were visiting from

San Bernardino. '

Example 4 - 10 p.m. - rainy night. Two l4-year-old girls, under the
Thnflusnce of alcohol, took without permission a family car, crashed
and were brought to Grossmont. By 11 p.m. one girl had been released
with only minor injuries but the other girl was in SICU, unconscious.
Several doctors talked with the parents and told them their daughter
could not live. The parents went into the Meditation Room to pray.
When they came out, the father was screaming, "get a priest, get a
priest." I asked what parish they were from. The man said "D---
you, woman, don't ask questions, get a priest, any priest." (I knew
that Father Keith was on his day off.)

I called two churches and got no reply. I then called the third church.
Father —-==-- talked with me. I reguested a priest for the annointing
of a dying teenager. He told me to call the priest assigned by the
Diocese for hospital work. I told him it was that priest's day off.

He asked the patient's name, I told him and he said he didn't know her.
Then he said he was "all the way in El Cajon and it was raining and
could I try to get someone else." I told him his was the third church
contacted. He said he couldn't come but he would try to send someone.

T stressed the urgency of the reguest.

I returned to the girl's father who asked me again if the priest was

coming. I explained that I had called but was not certain anyone woulid
come. He then said call Father ------. "He is our priest, he will
come." I told him that's who I talked to and that he wasn't coming

but would try to send another priest. Shortly after midnight an elderly
priest, whom I had never seen pefore, arrived. He said he was from
St. Therese in San Diego. I asked who called him. He said --=—===————-

called another parish and then called me. He was very kind and went
to the girl and annointed her. He then told the parents he would
notify Father ----- in the morning and have prayers said for the girl.

He then departed. Within a few minutes, the girl died.

Funeral services for this young woman were later conducted in the

parish of Father —--—-=—---- ; Keith-SLLBY 0028
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CASE EXAMPLES

Example 1 - I was the Emergency Care Chaplain on duty. I was called at
5:10 a.m. by the nursing supervisor who stated to me that a priest was
needed to baptize a stillborn and comfort the parents; and because of
"past difficulties" in locating a priest, she thought it best to call
me for assistance.

I told the supervisor to contact the parish priest of the family. I
was told they did not have or know a priest by name. I then said to
call any of the parish priests and ask one to come, If they could not
get a priest, call Father Keith. (Father Keith has said that even on
his day off, if he is home and it is an emergency, he would respond.)

At 7 a.m. I was paged again while driving con the freeway. Father Keith
had been called but apparently was not informed that it was a serious
emergency. He therefore suggested that St. Martin's be contacted. I
stated that I would manage the now-stressful situation.

At 7:20 I was paged again. I said I was enroute to the hospital and
would contact the nurse. :

At 7:45 I phoned Father Keith. He said he had been called earlier and
was unaware of the graveness of the situation. He said he had Mass at
8:30 but would come in immediately. He arrived at the hospital a few

minutes later.

*NOTE: Memo received by director of social services regarding same
Incident referred to in Example 1:

"I am concerned about the lack of response on the part of a Catholic
Priest when a patient whose baby had died requested one. When I
arrived at 0700 today the night supervisor reported that he had been
trying for over 2 hours, and made 12 phone calls in an attempt to get
someone. I then placed a call to Elizabeth Ramsey, who was gracious
as always, and she came in and called a priest who arrived, stayed

2% minutes, looking at his watch constantly, and initially refused to
baptize the baby as the nurse had already done so. This was upsetting
to the family, so the priest did finally do something to please them.
This episode made the hospital look bad, as the family "couldn't
understand why the hospital couldn't call a priest for them". Let me
add my appreciation to Chaplain Ramsey who helped out when I just didn't
know where else to turn.

*FPather Keith later explained that the above memo contained several
ifaccuracies. We were quite satisfied with the explanation.

Keith-SLLBV 0029
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Diocesan Office
for Apostolic Ministry / Alcala Park

June 14, 1982

Rev. John C. Keith .
st, Martin of Tours Churxch

7710 El Cajon Boulevard

La Mesa, Calif. 92041

Dear Father Keith:

T am pleased to appoint you Chaplain
for Little Flower Haven, Grossmont, Alvarado and
Kaiser Hospitals effective August 1, 1982.

You will have residence in Little
Flower Haven, 8585 La Mesa Boulevard, La Mesa
92041.

With best wishes in this appointment;'

Sincerely in Christ,

+Leo T. Maher
Bishop of San Diego

cc: Very Rev. Donal Sheahan,V.F.
gister M. Joanna, Little Flower Haven
Administrator, Grossmont Hospital
Administrator, Alvarado Hospital
Administrator, Kaiser Hospital

Y
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- Diocesan Office
for Apostolic Ministry / Alcala Park

May 18, 1981

.

Rev. John 27 Keith .
gt. Charles Borromeo Church
2802 Cadiz Street
San Diego, Ca. 92110
Dear Father Xeith:

I am pleased to appoint you Associate
Pastor to:

Very Rev. Donal C. Sheahan, V.F..

St. Martin of Tours Church

" 7710 El1 Cajon Boulevard

La Mesa, Ca. 92041
effective June 17,1981.

With best wishes in this appointment, I

am

Sincerely in Christ,

+Lec T. Maher
Bishop of San Diego

cc: Very Rev. Donal C. Sheahan, V.F.
Rev. Robert T. Callahan

I/

Post Office Box 80428, Sar Diego, California 92138/ Telephone {714) 2¢3-7711 Keith-SLLBV 0031
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September 11, 1980

Rev. John C. Keilth

St. Charles Borromeo Parish
2802 Cadiz Street

San Diego, California

Dear Father Keith:

The seminar in reference to the National Conference
on Alternatives to Planned Parenthood should be very
helpful to you in your work in the diocese, especially
advising and assisting the pro-life program. I am, there-
fore, authorizing you to ateend and I am enclosing a check
in the amount of $700.00 for your expenses. This will
take care of vour plane fare, vour hotel room, your tuition
and your meals. .
Please keep me informed concerning how interesting
the sessions were.

Vith all good wishes, I apm

Sincerely in Christ,

+Leo T, Maher
Bishop of San Diego

LT :ea
enclosure
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Mav 28, 1980

Ms., Rosemary Gunsett
President

Right to Life Council of San Diego Countv
P, 0. Box 1012
Solana Beach, California 92075

Dear Ms, Gunsett:

Thank you so very much for vour thouehtful letter
of May 10, 1980, in which you acquaint me with the fine work
of Father John Keith and that vou wish to honor him. Cer-

tainly he should be encouraged and vour thoughtfulness will
do just tunat.

While 1 express my appreciation in this matter, I
likewise wish to express to vou again my gratitude for the
splendid work you are doing in promoting Right to Life. You
are influential and effective, and the people are listening,
Congratulations!

With all good wishes, I anm

Sincerely in Christ,

_ +Leo T. Maher
. Bishop of San Diego

LTM:ea
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RIGHT TO LIFE

COUNCIL OF SANDIEGO COUNTY

F L)
R /b

;

(&«L—/ /e(.-t.gi

P.O. BOX 1012 '
SOLANA BEACH, CA 82075
714-580-7853

Hay 10, 1980

Very Reverend Leo T. Maher

Diocesan Office

for Apostolic Kinistry/Alcala Park

F,0. Box 80428 -
San Diego, CA 92138

o o]
« DIOCESE OF &
<, SAN DIEGO .

s e
C82 (29
¥y dear Bishop Maher:

There is a priest who has been on the front lines with us in
deferding the right to life of the unborrn. He has been there everytime

* he was needed, even though he was given very short notice in most

cases. Twice he has given up his days off tn publically speak out
against the disrespect for life and it's abuse, From Right to Life
Sundays, picketing anti-1ife forces to speaking out againsti the pro-
posed sex education teacher training program, ne has been there in
hie clerical collar, giving us "moral" suprort.

Right to Life would like to take this time to commend his efforis
and to share with you ocur heartfelt thanks for his superior commitment.

Paithfully yours,

Rocemary Gunsett, Fresident

. (O.KJ«L.&..-J g AL sy
2for Lty
0L 709
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Diocesan Office
for Apostolic Ministry/Alcala Park

December 14, 1977

Rev. John C. Keith
st. Joseph Church
505 East Mountain View
_ Barstow, Calif. 92311
Dear Father Keith:
T am pleased to appoint you Associate
Pastor to:
Rev. William A. Xraft -
g+ . Charles Borromeo Church
2802 Cadiz Street
San Diego, California 92110
cffective January 5, 1878.

With best wishes in this new appointment,

Sincerely in Christ,

+Lec T. Maher
Bishop of San Diego

cc: Rev. William A. Krait

. Keith-SLLBY 0037
Post Office Box 80428, San Diego, California 92135/ Telephone (714) 298-7711



- - FROM
Rev. Msgr. I. Brent Fagen GRIMES RELIGIOUS SUPPLY
TO 10818 San Diego Mission Road 333 WEST HIGHLAND AVE
San Diego, Ca. 92108 SAN BERNARDINO, CALIF. 92405
(714) B83-5333

@Emoﬂfi L . DATE: 8=5-77 j
FOLD + |
; §¢&§

Dear Monsignor Lagen: W$AP}

A~
VWle have had an account with Father John Keith in the amount
of $75.66 unpaid since November of 1975. The last time we
talked with him was in June and he promised to mail the check.

We would greatly appreciate your help in having him take care
of his account.

Thank you. . mm ¢
>
PLEASE REPLY TO —— SIGNED M\ T2 k

REPLY Dear Mr, Grimes:

I regret very much the past due debt of Father Keith; however, at the
present time he is hospitalized for at least three months. If the
debt has not been paid during that time, please write me again and

if he has been released from the hospital, I will attempt to obtain
payment for you. Thank you for your understanding.

GRAYARC COYINC.,,BROOKLYN, NV, 11232

(E,m” August 25, 1977 (. S \m\(p\(r?\ muurﬁ‘@,?\ )
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March 7, 1977

Rev. John C. Keith

st. Francis de Sales Church
4268 Lime Street

Riverside, Calif. 92501

Dear Father‘Seith:

This is the second notice I have sent you regarding
this bill. -

Please pay this bill imnediately.

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Rev, Msgr. I. Brent Eagen
Chancellor

cc: Rev. Raymond €. Kirk
Rev. Francis L. Filias, SJJ.

anclosures

Keith-S1.L.BV 0039
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R - . : From ‘ '
- . (REV.) FRANCIS L. FILAS, S.J.

To Rev. Msgr., I. Brent Eagan, Chancellor Loyola University
Diocese of San Diego - €525 NORTH SHERIDAN ROAD
1¢R18 San Diego Mission Road CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60626

San Diego, CA 92108 Phone: (312) 274-3000

L‘;m‘l\p b4 J% i ; ’NQ T £ i i
cc: Rev, John Kelth St. FranC1s de Sales Church 4268 Lime St.,Rlverside, CA 92501

OLD
__ SUBJECT ACTA Foundation invoice A 0202 dated April 12, 1976, DATE February 28, 1977°2
Reminders sent Fr. Keith: August 9, November 20, December 13.
Amount due: Originally, $19.83, Office charges for bookkeeping: $6.00 extra.

Dear Monsignor Eagan:

I deeply regret I have to appeal to diocesan authority for this 16-month
0ld bili, originally for $19.83, concerning which I xrote you on December 13 and you
wrote Father Keith on December 23, ACTA Foundation (the distributor of my filmstrips)
has still not heard anything from Father Keith. The overdue charges of $4,00 are
minimal, in the hope that we eventually break even if and when this obligation is paid.
The order came by long distance; the girl at ACTA rushed a UPS premium shipment in order
to do what was asked. In these circumstances, it seems pure fraud that it is not paid.
Please advise if I have justifiable recourse to appeal to the diocese, to a2 complaint
board, or to St, Joseph Church in Barstow, since Father Keith eviden@;x_refuses to
honor his word? Regretfully -- very much so -- SIGNED f;ijwﬁﬁﬁi__ /1,11,

(..
Producer, FILAS f’.[_LMSTRIPJ&: (CASSETTES

DATE

SISNED

Keith-SLLBYV GC40
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December 23, 1976

Rev. John C. Keith

St, Prancis de Sales Church
4268 Lime Street

Riverside, Calif. 92501

Dear Father Keith:

You will find enclosed a memo which I received from
Rev. Francis L. Filas, S.J. regarding an order placed
while you were still in Barstow.

Kindly pay this bill immediately.

My best wishes for you during this holy season.

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Rev. Magr. I. Brent Eagen
Chancellor

enclosure

ce: Rev. Francis L., Fllas, S5.J.
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From ) '
, (REV.) FRANCIS L. FiLAS, 5.J.

Tor- Rev. Msgr., I. Brent Eagen, Chancellor -

Diocese of San Diego o _ Loyola University
10818 San Diego Mission Road - 6525 NORTH SHERIDAN ROAD
San Diego, CA 92108 : CHICKGO, ILLINOIS 60626

Phone: (312} 274-3000

o = B gt - - e — — p—-ir

e agrsers ™ T - Craa w—

oot

i ek ATt e ot i S e 0 U ] Bl e e i e LTPNTPRL R PR PSP : in

¢C: Rev. John Keith
__SUBJECT Bi1l for $19.83 overdue from-April 12, 1976, to DATED..cember 13, 1976 FoLo
ACTA Foundation, 4848 N, Clark, Chicago, Ill. 60640,
Payment due from Rev. John Keith, St. Joseph Churxch, 505 E. Mountain View, Barstow 92311

-—

Dear Monsignor Eagen: _
'J I regret to be forced to bother you with a question of collecting on an
extremely overdue debt, but ACTA Foundation (the distributor of my filmstrips and
cassettes) has asked me for payment of its charges, plus the fact that I have already
had to pay earlier charges of production. A remindér was sent to Father Keith on
August 9; a final notice on November 20, with an indication that we would De forced to
" take the matter to diocesan authorities. Father ¥eith had phoned ACTA Foundation last
April and asked for premium rush delivery on the filmstrip SHROUD OF TURIN. ACTA has
not heard from hinm since. : .
Tn view of the recent letter of the Catholic bishops on the requirements c¢f
. just .obligations, might you request Father Keiﬁen$&)p%% ACTA Foundation at once?
e T BATIK YOUL e it e st e i e e L s, v

S Rt
VESES

I i
T e e B il fann e [T SISV

]

- DATE

BT . - . P T |

SIGNED

8
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June 10, 1976

Mr, Clifton W. Lesley
Credit Department

Barstow Community Hospital
555 South Seventh Street
Barstow, California 92311

Dear Mr. Lesley:

This is in reply to your letter of June 2, 1976,
addressed to His Excellency, the Most Reverend

Leo T. Maher, Bishop of San Diego, concerning the
account of Father John C. Keith, formerly asso-
ciate pastor of St. Joseph Catholic Church, Barstow.

Because your letter arrived after Bishop Maher's
departure for Rome where he was invited to ordain
the priesthood candidates at the North American
Csollege, he is unable to reply personally at this
time. In his absence, however, I have sent a copy
of your letter and this reply to Father Keith, who
is now associate pastor of St. Francis de Sales
Church, Riverside. I am confident that if Father
Keith has not already taken care of this matter, he
will do so shortly.

Sincerely yours,

Reverend Richard F. Duncanson
Secretary to the Bishop

ce: Reverend John C. EKeith

Keith-SLLBV 0043



MEMO-LETTER®

DATE

SUBJECT

Farm MLA-N?2 The Diowing Board. Inc., Box 505, Dolias, Texas
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 BARSTOW COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

£55 SQUTH SEVENTH STREET BARSTOW, CALIFORNIA 92311

JAMES R. HARRELL
ADMINISTRATOR

June 9, 1976

Bishop Leo T. Maher

San Diego Diocesan Office

Alcala Park

P.0. Box 80428

San Diego, Calif. 92138 -

Dear Bishop Maher,

T am enclosing a copy of a delinquent account we have on Father John
C. Keith of the St. Joseph Catholic Church here in Barstow.

We have made several attempts to collect this account including the
enclosed copy of a letter sent on March 5, 1976. :

We would appreciate your immediate attention to this matter as the
account is now over one year old. Thank you for your asdistance.

Sincerely, ~
£ @
< e U0 ~2il¢

Clifton . W. Lesley 1
Credit Department

PHONE
{(714) 256-1761

Keith-SLLRY 0
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JAMES R.HARRELL -
ADMINISTRATOR

E55 SOUTH SEVENTHSTREET  BARSTOW, CALIFCANIA {714} 256-176)

March 5, 1976

Mr. John C. Keith
RS E. Mountain View
Barstow, CA 92311

Dear Mp, Keith,

 An Audit of our records at.Barstow Community Hospital indicate

that you have a delinquent bill in the amount of $36,00

I am sure you will want to give this matter your immediate
attention because this account is beiung processed for Szall
Clajms Court, which will be more costly to you if not paid
jmmediately.

You may arrange for payments if this would help, but we do
need to hear froo you within seven (7) days, and will appreci-
ate your full cooperation in resolving this obligation.

Sincerely, ) :

Clifton W. Lesley
Credit Department

CilL:cd

Form SC101L
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May 24, 1976

Mrs. Karen M. Perfect
Leaflet Missal Company
1999 Shepard Road

Saint Paul, Minn. 55116

?Dear Mrs. Peffect:

I am sending a copy of your letter dated May 14,
1976 to Rev. John XKeith at his current address
and asking him to take care of this obligation
immediately.

I am sorry for your difficulty in collecting
from Father XKeith and sincerely hope he will make
prompt payment.
His address after June lst will be:
St. Francis de Sales Church

4268 Lime Street
Riverside, California %2501

Sincerely yours,

Rev, Msgr. I. Brent Eagen
Chancellor

cc: Rev. John Keith

Keith-SLLBV 0048



THE LEAFLET MISSAL

Liturgical Publishers

1999 SHEPARD ROAD, SAINT PAUL, MINNESQTA 55116 (612) 59a-8122

May 14, 1976

Rev. Msgr. I. Brent Eagen
10818 San Diego Mission Rd. .
San Diego, Calif. 582108

Dear Msgr. Eaggen:

On October 15, 1975, we received an order for
miscellaneous books from Rev. John C. Keith from
St. Joseph Church in Barstow. Since that date we
have sent the order and have been billing him for
the items he ordered. We have heard nothing from
him ‘and are wondering if you have a different
address then the one listed below.

We would appreciate any information and/or assistance
from you regarding this overdue account. Thanking
youy we remain,

Sincerely,

Karen M. Perf
LEAFLET MISSAL COMPAWY

cc: St. Joseph Church
Rev. John C. Keith
. 505 East Mountain View
e Barstow, Calif. 92311

.ﬁE
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Keith
s+, Joseph Church
505 East Mountain View

Rev. John C.

parstow, Calif. 92311
Dear Father Keith:
I am-?ieésed

Pastor to:

May 13, 1976

to appoint you Associate

Rev. Raymend C. Kirk

St. Francis de Sales Church
4268 Iime Street
riverside, California 92501

effective June 1, 1976.

with best wishes in your new appointment,

I am
Sincerely in Christ,
-
zfﬁanQy - A e Ftpe”

+Lec T. Maher
Bishop of San Diego

A

.-,-"

ce: Very Rev, William S. Hart,V.F.
Rev. Raymond C. Kirk
Post Office Box 60426, San Driego, California 92138 Telephone (714) 2908-7711  Keith-SLLBV C08¢
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. .
Diocesan Oifice
for Apostolic Ministry/Alcala Park

April 14, 1975

Rev. John C. Keith
5t. Jose;P Church

505 East Mowantain View
Barstow, Calrf, 922311

Dear Father Keith:

I am pl? sed to appeint ¥ Assoclate Pastor
to:
Very Rev. Donalf
st. George Church
325 West E Street
effective April 30, 1976

With hest/wishes in your newappointment, 1

aIi

Sincerely in Chris

S e )
L 7‘;) - e ‘f__"-—'-__'__,__ - T
L - T (____.-,/_
. +Leo T. Maher

Bi.shop of San Diego

cc: Very Rev. Donald S. Webber
Very Rev. William S. Hart,V.F.

, TN -] EA
Post Office Box 60128, San Diego, California 2138 Telephone (714} 2057711 Keith-SLL8V 0054



July 7, 1971

Reverend John Keith
St. Joseph Church

505 E. Mt. View
Barstow, Calif. 92311

Dear Father Keith: . .

A recent audit of the Diocesan Financial Records, -indicates
that there is still remaining a balance of $920.00 due on
the personal loan which you made with the Diocese.

Tnasmuch as these loans are made for your benefit without
interest, we would like to have some indication of when you
could begin repaying it in convenient monthly installments,
or through a term endowment insurance policy.

Hoping to hear from you in the near future, I remain,

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Rev. Msgr. I. Brent Eagen
Chancellor

Keith-SLLBV 0052



SAN DIEGO DIOCESAN OFFICE FOR APOSTOLIC MINISTRY

-Alcala Park
San Diego, Calilornia 92110

Date .. June 14, 1971

TO: REV. RAYMOND KIRK - ST. JOSEPH,BARSTOW
FROM: MSGR. I. BRENT EAGEN
RE: REV. JOHN KEITH - INDEBRTEDNESS

E

We are enclosing a long overdue bill
in the amount of $177.65 from the Central
Paint & Body Shop of Albugquergue, N. M. owed
by Father John Keith.

Please arrange to take care of this
bill in the same manner as the Bank of America
indebtedness, i.e. withdraw a specific amount
each month from Father Keith's salary and
send it direct to the Central Paint & Body
Shop.

Thank you for your cooperation in this
matter.

MEMORANDUM

Keith-SLLBV 0052
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STATEMENT

Central Paint & Body Shop

-Complele Collision and Painting Service
WE SERVICE ALL MAKES
1710 CENTRAL AVE., 5. W. PH. (505) 242-4717
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June 11, 1971

Rev. Raymond Kirk

St. Joseph Church

505 E. Mountain View Avenue
Barstow, California 92311

Dear Father Rirk:

After repeated attempts by letter and telephone to
urge Father John Keith to take care of a long overdue
debt to the Bank of America, we find it necessary to
ask you to attach his salary in the amount of $50.00
monthly and send it to the Brush Collection Agency,
2230 Fifth, San Diego 92101.

This is an indebtedness incurred several years ago

for which I extracted a promise from Father Reith to
pay $50.00 a month. To date he has only made one pay-
ment late in April. Payments for May and June {$100.00)
are to be deducted from his June salarybby you and
mailed direct to the Brush Collection Agency. This pro-
cedure is to be followed each month thereafter until
the entire amount of indebtedness $820.26 is paid.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Fraternally yours in Christ,
Rev. Msgr. I. Brent Eagen
Chancellor

cc: Brush Collection Agency
RPev., John Keith

Keith-SLLBV 0056
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May 27, 1971

Rev. John Keith

St. Joseph Church

505 East Mountain View
Barstow, Calif. 92311

Dear Father Eeith:

Myr. ©. J. Osuna of the collection agency has
called several times this month to remind me
that you have not made the second installment
on the repayment of your debt.

Tt is not possible for us to remind yvou several
times each month of these obligations. If the
present payment and subseguent payments are not
forthcoming, we will begin in June to attach

-your salary.

please be assured of our prayerful good wishes.

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Rev. Msgr. I. Brent Eagen
Chancellor

co: Mr, E. J. Osuna
2230 Fifth Avenue
San Diego, Calif. 92101

Keith-SLLBV 0057



april 6, 1971

Reverend John Kijeth

5t. Joseph Church

505 East Mountain View
Barstow, California 92311

Dear Fafher Kieth:

Please find enclosed a past due bill from the
Central Paint & Body Shop of Albuquergue,

New Mexico. You are requesied to make prompt
payment for this blll.

Every priest has an obligatlion to complete
hls financial responsibility when promised.
| urge you tTo pay this bill, and notify this
office when it has been done.

Sincerely yours,

Yery Reverend Roger A. Lechner
Vice Chancellor - Secretary

cc: Central Paint & Body Shop
Reverend Raymond Kirk

anclosure

Keith-SLLBV 0058
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STATEMENT

Central Paint & Body Shop
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December 2, 1970

Rev., John Keith
st. Joseph Church
505 E, Mt. View

parstow, California 92311

Dear Fither Keith:

Enclosed is a bill received at this office this week
for the amount of $177.65 which 1s passed due for

repairs on your 19659 Nova. You are requested to pay
this amount promptly end notify this office that your

bill has been paid.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Very RBY., Roger A, Lechner
Vice Chancellor - Secretary

cc: Central Paint & Body Shop
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STATEMENT

Central Paint & Body Shop

' Complete Collision and painn’ng Service
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November 16, 1970

Rev. Msqr. James J. Rabbitt, VF
St. Bernadette Catholic Church
1800 Martha Street, N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112

Dear Monsignor Rabbitt:
Thank you for yougfréEEEE—EE"EEGEEEErQTa, 1970
enclosing bills ngkizi; John Keith. I for-
warding these bill Father Keith-with a copy
of your letter with the hope that he will take
care of them irmediately. His present address
is:

St. Joseph Church

505 East Mountain View

Barstow, California 922311

I can understand your concern for the credit
rating of the Church and the priests in the area.

Please be assured of my prayerful good wishes,

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Rev. Msgr. I. Brent Dagen
Chancellor

cc: Rev. John C. Keith

Keith-SLLBV 0062



St. Bernadette Catholic Church

1800 MARTRA 5T7., N.E.
ST DOHEMECCK

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO B7112 TELEFHONE 298.6262

November 10 1970

Rsv, Msgr. I. Brent Eagen
Chancellor San Diego

Dear Monsignor:
Would you be so good as to forward thess Pills to Father John Keith,

wﬁo was here for two months this summer? He said that he would send me
his new address but I have not to date received it. I would not want any
of the business places here to be hurt by his tardiness in paying bills.

- Perhaps you coﬁld gently remind him of the concern of these people. I am
concerned too for not 211 of them are Catholies and it ceould hurt the credit
rating of any of us priests.

Thank you very much, Monsignor.

Yours in Christ,

Tl At

es J. Baboitt, V F

Te Msgr,)

';.54

Keith-SLLBY 0063



October 27, 1970

Rev. John Keilth

Sst. Joseph Church

505 East Mountain View
parstow, Calif. 92311
Dear Father Keith:

T am pleased to appeint you Associate
Pastor to:

Rev. Raymond C. Kirk

St. Joseph Church

505 East Mountain View

Barstow, California 92311
effective immediately.

Your cooperation and participation in
the apostolic ministry are greatly appreciated.

Sincerely in Christ,

+Lec T. Maher
Rishop of San Diego

ce: Rev. Raymond C. Kirk

/
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December 17, 1969

The Reverend Joseph Leissler, Pastor
P.0. Box S
Cathedral City, California 92234

Dear Father Leissler:

A Mrs. Petta, representing the law firm of O'Brian
McCarthy, telephoned me long distance from Chicago
this morning.

Mrs. Petta states that she has tried repeatedly

to get Father Keith to discharge his cbligation in
justice to pay his bills for books. Because of the
total lack of cooperation her company has reached

the 1imit of tolerance and will be satisfied if
Father Keith returns a 20 volume set of encyclopedias
purchased in 1966, Other items were purchased but
Mrs. Petta states that the company will be content

if the encyclopedia is returned.

This is, of course, a deplorable thing and I very
much Tesent the fact that Father Keith has such
seemingly little concern for elementary matters of
justice that it became necessary for Mrs, Petta to
involve me. In any case, would you please be kind
enough to see to it yourself that the encyclopedia

is returned at once Mrs, Petta at 333 North Michigan
Avenue, Suite 1025, Chicago, I1linois 60601, If you
can determine the other items for which payment has
not been made please return these alse to Mrs, Petta,

with gratitude for your assistance, I remain,

Sinceg;#y yours~in Christ,
( / ) :
< e /V’./\_ - wtL
Auxl%}ary Bishbop.0of San Diego
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MEMORANDUM

DIOCESE OF SAN .DIEGO -

THE CHANCERY

ALCALA PARK
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92310
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'SECURITY PACIFIC NATIONAL BANK

PALM DESERT BRANCH, 74011 PALM DESERT DRIVE, PALM DESERT - (714) 346-1164

MAILING ADDRESS: POST OFFICE BOX 727, PALM DESERT, CALIFORNIA 92260

July 17, 1969

Ftr. John C. Keith
623 B Street
Cathedral City, Ca 92234

Dear Ftr. Kelth:

Our recerds indicate that a balance of $48,60
is owing on your persemel lean #003962, This nete
matured APRIL 5, 1969.

Unless we recelve this payment Menday, July
21, 1969 this lean will be placed with our Lean
Payment Division, Riverside for further cellection
effort.

Yours very truly,

Howard P. Bagley,
Manager

OPB.mjJj
cc: Bishep Francis J. Furey
San Diege, California

JUL 1969
ECEIVE
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December 6, 1968

Rev. John C. Keith

St. Louis Parish

220 Glen Avenue

Cathedral City, California 92234
Dear Father Keith:

The inclosed letter dated December 4, 1968
from Mr. M. De Vos has just been received by me.

I am sending it along to you at once for
any comments or observations you may have to make.

Wishing you an abundance of Christmas joys
and blessings,

Very sincerely yours in Christ,
Most Rev. Francis J. Furey

Bishop of San Diego

cc: Mr. M. De Vos
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Cable Address — BANKAMERICA

- AG0TERD
Bank of Mnerira 2

NATIONAL JAYATEY ASSOCIATION et

{2 RV RN )

— s Lo TN ea

ROOM 711, 111 WEST BEVENT 55“ ET .2, LOS A&C}:Ls_s. CALIFORNIA 90054 i .-
68 i Hipw it 2 o )

=2 S P

’

-~ . -y
2 TpocesE O

t- R " F i. J- F\.}. [ - "-‘. -
Most Rev. Francls rey S oA D\EC:‘J_.-\\,;U/

Cnancellory Office
Aleala Park,
San Diego, Calif. 92110

AP

In Re: Bank Americard vs:
Rev., John C. Keith

Your Reverence:

The ahove named priest is indebted to Bank Americard
for £641.10 througr use of one of cur credit Cards,
He gave his employment as Priest at St. Louis churcd
in Cathedral City. His application was dated 7-11-€7.

We have sent him numerous notices, all of which he hag
chosen to ignore.

We do not like having to file suit ageinst enyone let
slone a memter of the clergy and we are hoping that &
word frcm you might be of some help in getting him to
contact us and se¢t up a re-psyment progran. We do not
know whether he has z regular salary or not for he
stated that his monthly incove was tyaried.!

Will you be kind enough tc advise us if he is still
at the church in Cathedral City and also if he does
or does not have a regular szlayy. Ve realize that
the incomes of the priests are anything rut high Wt
we do feel thot they shou®d pay thelr H1lls the same
as anyone else, Ve will be hapoy to try tc work out
a payment vlan thet he can live with if he will get
in touch with us irmediately. Otherwise we have no
alternative btut to take legal acticn zgeinst him.

Thank you so much for any assistance you are able to
render,

I ) . L ) PR
S

M. De Vos, Collector

(il

7 t ' “ Keith-SLLBV 0069
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April 1, 1968

‘Reverend John C. Keith -

Saint Louis Church
220 Glenn Street
Cathedral City, California 92234

Dear Father Keith:

'In response to your request, please find enclosed a

check for $50.00 offered as stipend for twenty-five
Low Masses, $2.00 each,

Please be assured of my personal good wishes.,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Very Reverend I, Brent Eagen
Acting Chancellor

¥nclosures
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August 22, 1966

Mr. Charles E. Grimes

Grimes Catholic Religious Goods
373 F Street

Ssap Bernardino, California 92401

Dear Mr. Grimes:

In responge to your letter of August 15, 1966
concerning Reverend John Keith's delinguent
account with your company, please be advised
that we will attempt to activate Father Keith
in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.c,D.,LL.D.
Chancellox

Keith-SLLBV 0071
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Hugust 22, 1966

Reverend John Keith

St. Louis Church

cathedral City, Calif, 92234

Dear Father Keith:

Please find enclosed herewith copy of a letter
received from Mr. Charles E. Grimes of the
Grimes Catholic Religious Goods, San Bernardino.

We would be most grateful if you would settle
this account as soon as possible. Thank you.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt. Rev. Msgr, James T. Booth, J.C.D.,LL.D.
Chancellor

enclosure
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GRIMES

CATHOLIC RELIGIOUS GOODS AND GIFTS

373 F STREET
SaN BERNARDING, CALIFORNIA
TeLEPHONE TURNER 9-5405

8-15-66

Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, JCD
Chancellor Diocese of San Dlego
Administration Bldg., Alcala Park

San Diego, California 92110 -

Dear Msgr. Booth:

Two years ago Rev, John Keith, now statlioned at
8t. Louls Church, Cathedral 01ty made a ourchase
from as totaling ¢5O 6l.

We made regular requests for payment. December &

of last year we had our first response from him

when he wrote to say he would pa¥ all or as much as

he could by the end of the month. We recelved nothing
and heard nothing else from him untll June 6 when he
paid $10.00 and promised to send $10.00 a month until
the account was paid. That is all he d4id.

We wrote July 25 to let him know we would request
the help of the diocese if he didn't pay by August 15.
He called last Monday August 8 to say he was malling =

check, It hasn't reached us yet., Fr., Kelth still
owes $40,61,

If you could be of assistance in our collecting the
account we would greatly appreclate lt.

Thank you.
Very truly yours

4{
A B
harlea E. Grimes
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May 12, 1966

Rev. William G. Goodrow, VF
OQur Lady of Solitude Church
151 W. Alejo Road

Palm Springs, California

Dear Father Goodrow,

This office has been trying for some time to register
Father John Keith of St. Louis' Parish, Cathedral City,
a member of your Deanery in the Blue Cross Insurance.

Over a pericd of two years we have sent Father Keith
three request to fill out the enrollment forms. Failing
in this we tried to enlist the help of his Pastor,
Father Leissler. However this too has seemed to have
fallen upon deaf ears.

It is important that all priests' of the Diocese be

insured because the expense incurred for hospitalization
and dottor's care can be prohibitive.

As the Dean of the Palm Springs Deanery I take my request
to you before I bring it to the attention of His Excellency
the Bishop. A1l we need is Father Keith's signature on

the enciosed form.

Thank you for your help in this matter.

Sincerely in Christ,

Reverend William Mooney
Director of Insurance

enc.
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November 12, 1965

Mr. Frank J. Duffy

Duffy & Quinn, Inc.

1701 West 9th Street

Los Angeles, Calif. 50015

Dear Mr. Duffy:

In response to your letter of November 4, 1965,
please be advised that Reverend John Keith is an
assistant to the pastor at St. Louis Church in
Cathedral City, California.

We have referred the matter to Reverend Joseph L.
Leissler, pastor of St. Louis Church, and asked
that he bring this to the attention of Father Keith.
1f the bill has not been paid, he will make an
arrangement with you to withhold some amount from
Father Keith's salary each month and forward it to
you until payment is completed.

Sincerely yours,
Rt. Rev, Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.

Chancellor

maw
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\rea Code 212 ;

AUrray Hill 8-2885

NEYW YORK

'3 FAST S15T STREET
JEW YORK, N. Y. 10022

Area Code 213l
381-6125

" DUFFY & QUINN, INC.

— Apparel for Clergy —

LOS ANGELES

1701 WEST 9TH STREET
CorRNER OF BEACON
Los ANGELES, CALIF. 90015

November 4, 1965

Rt. Rev., Msgr. James T. Booth, Chancellor
Diocese of San Diego
Alecala Park, San Piego

Doar Monsignor Booth:

It's most distasteful to write such a letter and bslieve
me it's the firat one in my forty years serving the clargy.

We have an outstanding bill against Rev. John Keith
dating back to January--copy of statement enclosed. Ve have
made every effort to collect this bill but to this writing,
we have besn completely ignored. If Father Keith is ill and
he would Let us know, we would undersiand; but no word from
him since lasi July when he promised o take care of it.

May I intrude upon your gocd graces to help we in ccllec-
ting this bill. Frankly, our firm is not overly wealthy That
we can efford to write this account off our books.

We will await your word with assurance of my eppreci-

ation.
Sincerely yours,
A &L/Z‘/ Z 7
AN Ne! ) )
Frank J. Duffy
/
DUFFY & QUINN, INC.
anc.
smg
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ARES CoDE 212 STATEMENT _ AREA CoODE 213

'"MURRAY HiLL B-288% 381-8128

DUFFY & QUINN, INC.

APPAREL FOR CLERGY

NEW YORK LOS ANGELES
273 EAST 51ST STREET 1701 WEST 9TH STREET
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10022 CORNER OF BEACON

LDOS ANGELES, CALIF, 20015
DATE Nov, 1, 1965

r Rev. John Keith 1
. 25684 Date Street
San Bermardine, California

L _
DETACH AND MAIL WITH YOUR CHECK. YOUR CANCELLED CHEZK IS YQUR RECEIPT.
11/1/65
Amount of Account $116)12

Keith-SL1 BV 0077



November 2, 1965

Reverend John Keith

St. Louis Church

220 Glenn Avenue

Cathedral City, Calif, 92234

Dear Father Keith:
Iin response to your request of October 28, 1965,
permission is hereby granted to recite the

Divine Office in English for the reasons stated.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.
Chancellor

mdw
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August 26, 1965

The Reverend John Keith
Aquinas High Scheool

San Bernardine, Catifornia

Dear Fathar Kelth:
You are hareby appolinted Assistant to
Tha Reverend Josazph leisslar
St. Louls' Church
Cathedral Clty, Callfornia
effactive Wednesday, | September 1965.

Baspeaking your loyal cooperation In this assignment, | am

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Tne Most Ravarend Francis J. Furay

Apostolic Administrator

ce: Very Reverend Robart Magler
Th2 Raverend Joseph Lalissler
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RAY SEAVERS, M.D., F.A.C.5. - JOHN D. L. YNCH, M.D., F.A.C.5.

SURGERY
1364 WATERMAN AVENUE ~ SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA

CHANCERY OF SAN DIEGO
Administration Building
A.C.,A C. L. A, Park

San Diego, California

FATHER JOHN C, KEITH
1049 La Junta, _San Bernardino

DATE

DESCRIPTION CHARGES CREDITS BALANCE

10/28,

7/23/

7/24/
7]25/ ¢

61

" .Hospital care, 10,00

Appendectomy by
Dr. Seavers. $175, 00

Emergency hospital
exam by Dr. Lyn¢h. 15,00

Repair of incarcerated
hernia, Dr. Lynch, 250,00

$450. 00
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August 13, 1964

The Rev, John Keith
Marian High School

1002 18th Street

Imperial Beach;, California
Dear Father Keith:

You are hereby appointed to the Faculty of
Aquinas High School
25684 Date Street
San Bernardino, California.
effective Monday, September 7, 1964,

With prayerful good wishes and bespeaking your
loyal cooperation, I anm

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Rev, Prancls J. Furey
Apostolic Administrater

cc: 'Very Rev, J. Walshe Murray

Keith-SLLBY 0083



TURNER AFB FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

TURNER AIR FORCE BASE
¥EDERAL CREDIT UNION

ALSANY, GEORGIA 31703
1l June 1964

Rev John C. Keith
Marian High School
1002 - 18th Street
Imperial Beach, California

#12052
Dear Rev. Keith:
In our letter of 2 April 1964, we advised that we had'rec-
eived your payment of 330,00 against your loan. We further

advised that unless additional regular payments were received,
we would be forced to take legal action to recover the debt.

We are always extremely hesitant to take such action bdut,
unless we hear favorably from you by 29 June, we have no
further recourse but to turn the account over to & collection
agency.

Yours truly,

TURNER AFB FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

-
ames Seacord

‘Treasurer

|"0C: Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.
Chancellor

Diocese of San Diego

Chancery, Administration Bldg.,

Alcala Park, P.O. Box 2422

San Diego 20, California

JS/op
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March 10, 1964

-

The Reverend John Keith
Marian High School

1002 18th Street

Imperiel Beach, California

Dear Father:
Once again we have recelved word from the Turner Alr

Force Base, Federal Credit Union, that you have not
pald your just dedbts. What's wrong???

Sincerely yours in Christ,

RBt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.

Chancellor

11
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T oesiER AIR FORCE BASE
ZJERAL CREDIT UNiON
ALBANY, GEORGIA 31703

27 February 1964

Father John C. Kelth
Marian High 5chool
Imperial beach, Calif.

Acclt pl2us2
Dear Father Keith:
In your letter of Lecember 26, 1963, you requested permission to repay

vour loan at 330,00 per month. Ye agreed to this, However, two months
have passed and no payment has been received, [Due to your failure to

make monthly payments, we must have the entire balance due within five

days. If puyment is not received, the account will be referred tc a
collection agency for collection and they will use whatever means are
necessary to effect cellection,

A payment of $297.55 will cover interest and principal due to March 15,
19é4. Interest will be more each day thereafter,

It szems regrettable to usz, Father Leith, that a man in your position
w1ll allow his reputation to be elfected by a poor credit rating - and
even more regrettable should you neglect this aceount until legel means
must be used for collection. #e wonder how » man of God can make promises
an? statements which are completely lacxking in truth - such s your state—
mants about trying to get mail to us and your promises oi payueni, oe
trust that you will not forcs our colleciion efforts to tie voint of legal
action.

Sincersly,

TUEREL oFB #EDLRAL CailDIy UNILH

Blanche &, Crosbvy,
Manzger

CC: Chanc=llor
Adninistration Bldg.
Aleala Park, 1.,0. Dox 2422
35an Diego 22, Calif, ]
Keith-SLLBV 0092
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MARIAN HIGH SCHOOL
ooz -18TH STREET
IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA

’ PH., 423-2121

February 6, 1964

Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.
Chancellor

Administration Bldg., Alcala Pzrk
San Diego 10, California

Rt. Reverend and dear Monsignor:

Some time ago you asked me to take care of z loan to Father
John Keith. I am happy teo revort that the loan has been paid,
that the note has been returned to me and that I have turned it

over to Father Keith.

Sincerely in the Sacred Heart,

| --(écquﬁ BZLL,M

ery Reverend J. Walsne Murray
Superior-Princival

JwH/omg
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TURNER AIR FORCE BASE
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
ALBANY, GEORGIA

27 Janusry 1984,

— - . Al T . A
dev, Jenn G, Rel tn .
Moacian Alpn woho

lﬂ;"‘(.:ri-":t_ ;:.‘G.t'.('u, ':9.-.‘_:;. -
neett #12052
Deur Rev. Leill:

Thart. you for your regislered lettef of 26 Lecembor 1963, e appre-
ciate “he fact that you sre wnablc to settle your entire bsleauce in
a wingie payments  Horever, wili al'l Jdue mesech be your voesatlion, wa

fael that & censcientious perscn who Pﬁaluj intends 1o ey S.0l

monthly would dave enclosrd e firs L 370,00 payunant vith the letuer

tc shew geod faith,

begin your psyrcabe Immediacsly and me w111 ¥e hoppy te acceyi monulily
e it oo AT S f-gt F'1 L'n'dl"’ 4 ITH 1 l“ NN - -
‘.Jd.jmﬁluu CL FoUeit, A FYAR I B4 eLrLd in iu.ymﬂ.'l; will rnicoeLzitals
legel aclion againsb you, as much 48 we o islike aaving tc take sach
action.

we trast you will not ncile Huch 2Ctiuvd NECHILAT .

e: 5 "o .
(Y | oAr! i LowiwsALll o J" i
mn7 . - pg e -

Dlanchis Je STO3L,

St T

t.o.sﬁ-‘i:l'."l

;C: Chancellor
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Januaxy 23, 1964

-

Rev., John C. Keith

Marian High School

1002 18th Strcet

Imperial Beach, Caiifornia

Dear Father Keith:

You are hereby directed to take up
residence in St. Anthony's Rectory, Nationul City
effective February 1,

The inciosed instructions are given to
you as a guide in your obligations to the parish.

TR Reverend Pastor will provide you
with =n honorarium of $60.00 rer month in return
for these services.

With prayerful good wishes, I remain
Sincerely yours in Christ,
S/ #Francis J. Furey
i

Most Rev. Francis J. Furey
Apostolic Administrator

ce: Very Rev, J. ¥alshe Murrgy
Rev. Josmeph Rasell
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TURNER AIR FORCE BASE

FEDERAL-CREDIT UNION
ALBANY, GEORGIA

December 12, 1963

Fazthar John C, Keith "
10461 Andare Street
Chatﬂ\u’orth, Calif.

# 12052
Daar Father Keith:

If you and 1 could meet in person and shake hands, I'm sure that
the first thing that would come to your mind would be the $300.00
you owe the credit union.

And I belleve that you would be falr encugh to spesak about it,
perhaps to explain why you haven't pald up as yet.

Then don't you think 1t only feir to ask you either to pay this
loan now, or to glt down and tell us why you haven't taken care of
it?

We certalnly want to be failr with you, I think we have been, And
Itm sure that you want to be equally fair with uvs. Are we right,
Father Kelth?

Sincerely,

TURYER AFE FETERAL CREDIT UNION

Blanche W, Crosby,
Manager

Mcic]

CC: Chancellor
Administration Bldg.
Alcala Park, P.O. Box 21,22
San Diego 20, Calif,
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December 18, 1963

Rev. John C. Keith

Marian High School

1002 18th Street

Imperial Beach, California

Dear Father:

Why haven't you done something about your debt with
the Credit Union at Turner Alr Force Base, Albany,
Georgia? Are you ever golng to acknowledge even their
letters, or mine, in this matter? If we do not hear

from you immediately on this, in writing, we will
proceed to authorize your Superior to withhold so

much 2 month from your salary until this debt is paid.

Every best wish,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.

Chancellor

ek
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Father John C,.

- TURNER-AIR FORCE BASE

FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

ALBANY, GEORGIA

‘6 November 1963

Keith

10LA1 Andara Street
Chatsworth, California

Dear Father Xeith:

Ré:#lZOS?

At the time you received a loan with this credit union, you signed a
legal note requiring payment in full on or before the date of your

release from the Air Force.
released from the service,
to settle the balance of

You were unable to do this when ¥ou were
and we agreed to allow monthly payments
$281.50, plus interest, still due. Interest

is at the rate of one percent of the unpaid balance per thirty-day
period, and the last payment made on the account was on August 6, 1963,

You have disregarded our requests for Payments, and therefore, we nmust
ask for payment in full on or before November 15, 1963, Interest to
that date will be £9.L9, snd will increase eash day payment is delayed.
You have shares in the amcunt of £1.60 which will be used as rayment

enn the loan.
wlll settle th

RYWC :hw

A payment of &2R6,39

s if recelved on or beforg Kovember 15,1963,

@ account. Hay we expect your payment by that date?

Yours truly,

TURVER AFB FEDERAL CRTDIT UMION

Planche W, Crosby
Manager

CC: Rt, Fev. M¥sgr. James T. 3ooth J.C.D.

Chancellor

Administrztion Building
Alcala Park, P, 0. Box 2422
San Diege 20, California

|
it By
/; ) i 7

I

' : . P L o ///V“N( “
/MA’,L»‘G/Z-Q'-"“"C'“— A / L/
Y
£

{/ﬂh&%@/ C'/b.ﬂ»ff/{’%-
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November 13, 1963

Miss Blanche Crosby

Turner AFB Federal Credit Union
Bldg. 44l2

Turner Alr Force Base

Albany, Georgla

Dear Miss Crosby:

In response to your request of November 6, 1963, please be
advised that we will attempt to agsist you.

Sincerely yours,

Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.
Chancellor
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November 13, 1963

The Reverend John C. Keith
Marian High School
1002 18th Street
Imperial Beach, Califorala

' Dear Father:

We have received word from Turner Air Force Base, Federal
Credit Union, Albany, Georgia, that you owe them $286.39.

Is this another bill besides the $200.00 one we wrote to
you about a few days ago? Will you please take care of this
matter promptly.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt. Rev. Mspr. James T. Booth, J.C.D,
Chancellor
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. Bt. Teresa’s Rectorg
421 EDGEWO_OD LANE . -

' .i-\lhamg, Georgia

chober 26, 1963

Most Reverend Charles Francls Buddy
Administration Bldg.

Alcsla Park

Sen Diego 10, Calif,

Your Excellency:

It is with much misgiving and hesitancy that
I write you concerning this situation. It 1s not
my intention to cause any additional hardship upon
the person Involved but to request that a matter
of Justlce be satisfiled.

While Fr, John Keiih.was in Albany, he obtained
the enclosed loan from a local bank through a parishoner,
an officer of the bank, snd I was asked to co-sign it.
When the loan was dus, this officer, Mr. George Hughey,
picked it up and now I am responsible for 1ts payment.

As of this day, I have not heard from Fr, Keith,
Not knowing how to contact him directly, I am taking
the liberty of referring this matter to Your Excellency
with the hope that you will be able to arrange a
settlement of this loan, Since I have to make payment,
reimbursement may be made directly to me,

I have the honor to be, Your Excellency,

Respectfully yours,

R, Ccgana 7

Rev, Eugene F, Krygier
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November 12, 1963

Reverend Eugene F. Krygier
St. Teresa's Rectory

421 Edgewood Lane

Albany, Georgia

Reverend and dear Father Krygier:

Since Bishop Buddy is no longer in charge of the Diocese
of San Diego, your letter of October 26, 1963, has been
referred to the undersigned,

Father John Keith is now a teacher at Marian High School,
1002-~18th Street, Imperial Beach, California. You may
feel free to contact him directly and in the meantime, we
will urge him to reimburse you.

With every best wish, I am,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt. Rev. Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.
Chancellor
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November 12, 1963

Reverend Father John Keith
1002 18Bth Street
Imperial Beach, California 92032

Reverend and dear Father Keith:

We have received word from Father Eugene F. Krygier that
you have defaulted on a $200 note to the First State Bank
and Trust Company of Albany, Georgia. We have a photocopy
of the note with your signature on it so we do know that
you made the loan. Since Father Krygier has hagd to ray

the $200, you are ordered to reimburse him directly.

A copy of this letter is being sent to Father J. Walshe Murray
and i to be accepted as instructions to deduct this money
from your monthly pay if you do not see fit to satisfy this

debt on your own.

With every best wish, I am,

S8incerely yours in Christ,

Rt, Rev. Msgr., James T,
Chancellor
ol

Booth, J.C.D.
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September 5, 1963

The Reverend John Keith
St. Joseph's Cathedral
1535 Third Avenue

San Diego, California

Dear Father Keith:
The enclosed was addressed to me. Would you kindly
attend to this at once and send me a copy of your

covering letter on this,

Sincerely yours,

Very Reverend Monsignor Donald F.

Secretary, Vice-Chancellor,

1d

Doxie,
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August 19, 1963

The Roverend John T, Kelth
Addressed -

Reverend and dear Father Xelth:

Agsigtant to Right Neverond
¥onslgnor George M, Rice, Rector of ut, Joseph's Cathedral
and a memher of the Staff of University igh 3cboosl under
the direction of Very Reverend John A, Tlcoklie

today, August 19, ,1963.,
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The Reverend John Keith
Our Lady of Fatima Church
1045 La Junta Street

San Bernardine, California

Reverend and dear Father KeithY

Agsgistant Chaplain at
St. Bernardine's Hospital

2101 Waterman Avenue
San Bernardino, California

last Friday, December 15, 1961.

a
cc: The Reverend Robert MacEwen, Chaplain

December 18, 1961
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October 30, 1961

Rev. John Keith

Our Lady of Fatima Church
1049 La Junta

San Bernardino,
California

Dear Father:
Thank you very much for the $200.00 presented as Taxa for the
Incardination process. Your Incardination Papers are herewith
enclogsed. You are now a member of the Clergy of the Diocese

; of San Diego.

/ Welcome and congratulations!

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt,Rev.Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.
Chancellor

’ endc.

~H

Keith-SLLBV 0108



LINTERZE INCARDINATIONIS

Qarolus Franciscus Buddy

Bei et Apostolicae Sedis Bratin
Bpiscopus Sancti Bidact

d

DILECTO NOBIS IN CHRISTO

JOI  KELTH

Dmo. Salutem in Domino.
Superior Provincial, Rev, Carpall C'Sallivan, S.J.
L T TP, - Ay e g [y
Votis tuis libenter annuentes, Reverendissine e~ ﬁ.ﬂ&tﬂssmg.—ﬁ.-g—pﬁeepe
peT rescriptum sub 8 Julii, 1939, 50c.Jesi. wesemmee—n. e ———— -
» hastenus Qrdinare tuoysicut
.. --------------- LR T2

—pes - scripta~ nobis- constat, assentiente, te in nostram Sancti Didaci Diocesim in California

suscipimus ac te susceptum et participem omnium jurium et privilegiorum necnon et officiorum,

quz ad dilectum nostrum clerum pertinent, per prazsentes has litteras declaramus, faustissima

quzque tibi insuper precantes. a_

' /4

Datum Civitate Sancti Didaci ex =dibus Nostris, die ™ inensis
Septembris 1961

A. D,
N bwrslos 7 .
: NAAA gty
Carolus Franciscus Buddy

Episcopus
Sancti Didad.

De Mandato Rev™i ac Ill = D, D. Episcopi, ’]’I @%
‘ Jacebus T. Booth

Secretarius.

Litterae hujusmodi incardinationis perpetuae et absolutae conservandae
sunt in archivo diocoesano,

Keith-SLLBV 0109
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October 30, 1961

Very Rev. John F. Comnolly, S.7J,
Provincial's Residence

2460 Lyon Street

San Francisce 23,

California

Very Reverend and dear Father:

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Incardination Papers
issued to Reverend Father John Keith, formerly of your Society,

With every best wish, I am,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt.Rev.Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D,
Chancellor

enc.
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October 17, 1961

Rev. John Keith

Our lLady of Fatima Church
1049 La Junta

San Bernmardine,
Californla

Dear Father:

His Excellency, the Most Reverend Bishop, hag directed me to inform
you that your request for IncardinationiBias been favorably received.
Your Incardination Papers will be executed and sent to you when we
receive the Taxa of Twd Hundred Dollars ($200.00) necessary in these
matters.

With every desire to be of assistance, I am,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Rt.Rev.Msgr. James T. Booth, J.C.D.
Chancellor
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August 2, 1961

The Reverend John B. Keith

Our Lady of Fatima Church

1049 La Junta Street

San Bernardino, California

Reverend and dear Father Keith:

Please advise me regarding the date on which you sent
the money order for $35.00 for your Biiests' Relief
Society dues for 19é61.

I wish to check and see if it has been credited to
another account.

With kind regards,

Sincerely,

Rt. Rev. Msgr. Michael J. Byrne
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May 31, 1961

The Reverend John Keith
Qur Lady of Fatime Church
1049 La Junta Street

San Bernardino, Califbmmia

Reverend and dear Father Keith:

On seversl occasions we have sent ot statements for the Priestst
Rellef Society. Our records show that you owe $35.00 for dues
which were payable Februery 1, 1961. Perhaps this statement

did not reach yeu, but may I respectfully ask that you give

this matter ¥our kind and prompt attention.

With kind regards,

Sincerely,

Rt. Rev, Msgr. Michael J. Byrne
Secretoxry
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Che Spearman Company
e hest in @athalic At and Church Supplies”

MAIN-STORE-

839 SOUTH-ELOWER-SFREET
LOS-ANGELES 17, CALIFORNIA
VAndyke 01046793

CHURCH GOODS

RELIGIOUS ARTICLES
PICTURES

VESTMENTS

TEXTILES

CANDLES

BOOKS

Fad Syteets B‘Izgga.}gi 8818 Pati,
Dear Monsignor Booth,

We Enclose statement of account owing us
from last December by Rev.John Keith,San Bernardiho,Cal.He cen
get no response from him and would appreciste your essistance as
we have closed our Los ingeles Store and must either clear up the
accounts or turn them over to our Collection Agency.

Thanking you in advance,we are,
' Respectfully yours,
the Spearman COmpa.ny,

R

‘by . - ‘/.‘

e
RIS

BHS/sm Frank K, Speérman Treas."‘ A

BEVERLY HILLS BRANCH

9635 K7 SANTA MONICA BLVD.

BRadshaw 2-3006

RELICIOUS ARTICLES
RELIGIOUS ANTIQUES
CREETING CARDS
STATUARY

PICTURKS

BOOKS
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MONTHLY STATEMENT

Che Spearman (’Inmpmxg

MAdjson 2-0101, 2-0103

Pt

S BEVERLY HILLS BRANCH
3 . B q é a5
' 5847 SANTA MONICA BLVD.
® ; _ BRadshaw 2-3006
LS TR

TO ’]?_E\/Jéf-fm Keire

2544 Dale ST

éA—M 550 Mb-2 D i dip - (EA—L

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PATABLE
10TE OF MONTH FOLLOWING FURGBASE

SEND ALL PAYMENTE TO MAIN STORE

NO MERGHANDISE RETURNANLE AFTER 10 DAYS
EXCIPT BY BPECIAL ARRANGEMENT AT TIME OF
PURCHABE

PLEASE NOTIFY Us IMMEDIATELY OF ANY ERROR

Dee 1511957
n)

DReEVIER Y

[2.+¢

} 357

Keith-SLLBV 01186
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April 29, 1980

The Reverend John B, Keith
St. Bernardine's Rectory

- 584 Fifth Street

San Beranardino, Californisa
Reverend and dear Father Keith:

You are hereby appointed Assistant to the Revereand John C.
Okon, Pastor of

Our Lady of Fatima Church

4949 La Junta Street

San Bernardino, California
effective Sunday, May lst, 1960, 5:00 p.m,

Bespealking for this new agsignment your loyal cooperation,
it is my privilege to renmain

Your devoted servant in Christ,

The Most Reverend Charles F. Buddy,
Bishop of San Diego.

a

cc: The Rev. John C. Qkon
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February 23, 1960

The Raeverend John Keith
ot, Bernardinela Church
534 Fifth Strest

San Bernardine, California

Reverend and dear Father Keith:

Permit we rospectfully to submit that it is my undarstanding
that you are wsar. that the aliached stz“ement concerns your
account in the Priests! Relie? Society.

In o short time, it will be nacessary for me to present to
His Ziesllency, the Most Reverand Elshop, a statsment of the
Priesta! Relisf Fund, and this will have to ineclude a 1list of
those priests whose accounts are delinquert,

Before beginninz to compile this summary, however, i1t would be
a great help to me if you would direct your ettention to the
bill enclosed, and take care of ths same as soon as possible,
Bespeaking your kind and prompt cooperation in this natter,

I remain,

Respectfully,

Rt. Rev, Mogr, Michael J, Byrns,
Secratary,

jm

aNC.
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Hovenbexr 6, 1959

“he Rowerend William Heith
Budry Rosary Church

2525 Arrovwaead Avenus

San Reraardino, Califorain

Reverend and dear Fothor Xeith:

You are hereby iransierred Irom the residence of Holy Rogary
to St. Lernardine's rectory, efifective Sunday riternoon, 4 p.a

nvoking the Holy 3pirit that you will cacpez te with Right
feveread Hoskiznor Ryon and be availeble for help in 3t. Loy
nardine's Church -- ot the snome time continuing your present
saholasiic assignnent nat Aquinas, I remaln, with every good
wish and blessing,

Devotedly in Chrisst,

Tha Most Reverend Chories F, Duddy,
Eishop of San Disgo.

A
co! The Bev., Johp Diand
The Y. Bov. isg>. Doniel J, Dyan
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0CT 1 - 1959

The Reverend John Keith -
Aquinas High School

25684 Imte Street

San Bernardino, Californis

Sisters of Immaculate Heart
8t. Anne's School

25 I, Baseline Street
Yighland, California

440 08 05 05 S04 10 P10 0 3540 0141 L A2 03 3510 S0 SO E S0 S S G5 B0 08 g i
EREEEREREBHERELRY " o PIPERARRIIIARG

- Eé
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7 ) University of Sen Diego
— - - ' Administration Bldg.
DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO Alcala Park

THE CHANCERY San Diego 12, California

.August 20, 1959

The Reverend John Keith
St, Anthony's Church

1640 Waatern Avenus

San Bernardino, Californies

Reverend end dsar Father Keith:

His Zxeellency, the Mosi Roverend Bishop, directs me
to advise you that you have been appointed 23 & Prow
fessor at Aquinasg High School, San Bernardino,

With kindest regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

< = I s W e

Rt, Rev, Msgr. Michael J, Byrne,
Secrotary.

m
cc: Very Rev, J. Vincen} Sulldvan
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S July 20, 1959

The Reverard John Keith
Immaculate Haart Seminary
Marien Yey, Aleale Park

San Diego 10, California
Reverend and dzar Father Xelth:

His Excellenay, the Moot Reverend Bishop, directz me to acknowledse
and thank you for your chock of $150,00,

The Most Heverend Ordinzry direcis me to advise you that you are not
to write any unkind letter to Mr, Frank Haney as he has been patient
and understandling,

With kind regards, I am,

Sincerely,

Rt, Rev, Msgr, Michael J. Byrne,
Sacretary,
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- DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

"MEMORANDUM ' ' )

Otfice of the Chuncelior

Date: December 23, 2002
To: File
JC-

From: Monsignor Steven Callahan

Subject: Reverend John Keith

On Friday, December 20, 2002, Bishop Robert Brom and I visited Father Keith at
Nazareth House. Bishop Brom explained the provisions contained in his letter to Father

Keith dated December 20, 2002. Father Keith agreed to abide completely by them.

Keith-SLLBV 0123
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.~ - DIOCESEOF SAN DIEGO

‘December 20, 2002

-Dear Father Keith:

Office of the Bishop

This is to put in writing what I communicated to you in our meeting today. Since 1993,
several adults have made allegations of sexual abuse against you. As you know, you were
sent for evaluation and treatment at Saint Luke Institute in 1993. In light of the evaluation
report given by Saint Luke, and in accord with the Essential Norms - Jor
Diocesan/Eparchial Policies Dealing with Allegations of Sexual Abuse of Minors by
Priests or Deacons, 1 direct you as follows:

1. You may not celebrate Mass publicly or administer the sacraments.

2. You may not wear clerical garb, and you may not present yourself publicly as a
priest.

3. You may not participate in the annual convocation and assemblies for priests.

I appreciate your cooperation in abiding by these directives and I encourage you to
continue to lead a life of prayer and penance as reparation for your past misconduet,

Prayerful best wishes to you as we prepare to celebrate the Christmas mystery.
Sincerely in our Lord,

- (o

Bishop of San Diego

Reverend John Keith
Nazareth House

6333 Rancho Mission Road
San Diego, California 92108

N

Lo 5> Gl

Very Reverend Monsignor Steven F. Callahan
Chancellor
Diocesan Seal

Keith-SLLBV 0124
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o . '. "~ DIOCGESE OF SAN DIEGO

" REDACTED

Office of the Cluncelioe
August 20, 2002

Dear‘

I am sorry to hear about your experience with Father John Keith, currently a retired priest
of the Diocese of San Diego, while you were in high school. I offer my availability to
provide whatever pastoral assistance the Diocese of San Diego can offer you. I will be on
vacation from August 22 until September 2, but I can otherwise be reached by phone at

858-490-8310, by e-mail at scallaha@digcese-sdiego.org, or by mail.

For several years Father Keith has been living in a retirement home with other priests and
elderly persons. He is restricted from exercising any public ministry outside of that
setting.

Please do not hesitate to contact me directly or through Sister Barbara, if I can be of any
further assistance to you.

Sincerely,

‘Reverend Monsignor Steven F. Callahan
o Chancellor

Keith-SLLBV 0125
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Steve Callahan - John Keith — " o e T ]

-

From: Rod I'I;QOI Valdivia

To: .- Steve Callahan .
Date: Mon, Aug 12, 2002 3:16 PM
Subject: John Keith ' '
Steve:

Sr. Barbara Flannery, Chancellor in Oakland (510-267-8334) called to convey allegations brought forth
by‘ against Fr, John Keith for sexual abuse that happened while he was in high school.

According to Sr. Barbara, for the time being. wants only to know that others are not In
danger. She suggested that we send afetter, in her care at the diocesan address, that
explains his status.

»

Rod

CC: Alexandra Kelly

i

REDACTED
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Sex-abuse scandal opens old wounds
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Sex-abuse scandal opens old wounds

Retired cleric denies molestation charges

By David Hasemyer
STAFF WRITER and

Joe Cantlupe
COPLEY NEWS SERVICE

May 9, 2002

Jeremy Norton wept in his San Carlos home yesterday as he recalled
the sexual abuse he says a San Diego priest inflicted on him 17 years
ago, when he was just a boy.

La_
)
-
(3
i
)
-

In a nearby Mission Valley retirement home, the accused priest also -
cried, denying the accusations and asking for mercy from God.

The lives of Norton and Father John Keith are filled with anguish:
Norton for what he says Keith did to him; Keith for things he says
never happened, for what he calls lies that will ruin him.

They are among the emerging number of San Diegans embroiled in a
nationwide firestorm of allegations over priests' sexual misconduct
that has overwhelmed the Roman Catholic Church.

The family said it received $95,000 in a 1999 out-of-court settlement
with the Roman Catholic diocese of San Diego stemming from a
lawsuit that accused Keith of molestation.

Family members acknowledged there was no admission of
wrongdoing on Keith's part. They had previously signed a
confidentiality agreement.

For Keith, 76, young Jeremy Norton was just another altar boy at St.
Martin's Church in La Mesa, whom he barely remembers. He fears
he's a target in a witch hunt for money.

"I'm old. I'm getting ready to die,” Keith said. "I'm not a bad person. If
I was evil, if I was planning to hurt people it would be different. But
I'm not and I didn't do those things."

SRATCH
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Séx-abué_e scandal opens old wounds -

For Norton, the haunting memory of Father Keith never stops.

"I remember once we were in the car," said Norton, his voice halting

and breaking into tears, "and he put his hand against my crotch. It got
worse.".

Norton, 29, and his family, once devout Catholics, disclosed their
allegations in interviews yesterday, saying they hoped that public
discussion of an incident close to home would help heal the
beleaguered church.

In a statement released yesterday, the Diocese of San, Diego
acknowledged the lawsuit alleging misconduct by Keith in 1985.

"At the request of the diocese, the plaintiff (Norton's family) agreed to
mediation," the statement said. "Out of respect for the privacy of the
plaintiff, the diocese does not wish to provide any further details."

According to their lawsuit, Keith once took the 12-year-old boy out of
his elementary school class without his mother's knowledge and then
bought gifts for him at Toys R Us in La Mesa. Once alone, the lawsuit
said, the boy was forced to fondle the priest.

The family said Keith molested the boy several times, although their
lawsuit refers to only one instance.

Norton, who family members said is learning-disabled, has been
undergoing therapy and was "in the process of recalling the full nature
and extent of Keith's conduct,” the lawsuit states.

Years ago, Carmen Gresens, Norton's mother, said, she repeatedly
complained to church officials about Keith but nothing was done.
"They wanted to silence us," Gresens said. Eventually, the family filed
the suit. -

During the interview yesterday, Gresens clutched her husband Roger's
hand as they listened to Norton discuss the allegations. She said the
ordeal strained their marriage.

Occasionally, Gresens held her face in her hands and blamed herself
for the incidents, which she said devastated her "fragile” son. "I should
have done more," she said. "I always told my son to trust in a priest.”

Keith, who said he is a recovering alcoholic, said he thought he put the
lawsuit long behind him, barely thinking about it.

"I swear to God none of this happened,” Keith said. "But I have an idea
he was convinced it happened, by his mother."

He said he believes the motive behind the lawsuit was to get money to
help Norton with the disability he was born with, suggesting Norton's
mother put her son up to making the allegations. Gresens denied that

Page 20of3
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- claim.

The priest hasbeen on retired status since 1990 and is not active in - -
the ministry, according to the diocese.

Now frail and nearly blind, Keith said all he wanted to do was liveout
his days in the tranquillity of retirement, finding solace in his faith and
in contentment that he dedicated himselfto serving others.

When read the graphic allegations of molestation in the lawsuit, Keith
gasped and said, "Dear Lord, no."

David Hasemyer: (619) 547-4583; david.hasemyer@uniontrib.com

Copyright 2002 Union-Tribune Publishing Co.

Site Index | Contact SignOn | UTads,qom | About SignQn | Advertise on SignOn | Make_SignQa your homepage
About the Unjon-Tribune | Con he Unlon-Triby
© Copyright 2002 Union-Tribune Publishing Co.
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* Draft of statement provided to San Diego Union Tribune _(.m.'May 8, 2002

In 1999 a lawsuit was filed against the Diocese of San Diegb involving Father Johh
Keith. Father Keith has had retired status since 1990 and is not active in ministry. The
lawsuit alleged misconduct by Father Keith in 1985, At the request of the diocese, the

-plaintiff agreed to mediation. Out of respect for the privacy of the plaintiff, the diocese

does not wish to provide any further details.
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DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

CONFIDENTIAL

Otfice of the Bishap

September 29, 1995 .

Dear Father Keith:

As part of my continuing review of your ministerial status, I must inform you that from this date
forward you are to restrict your ministry to professed members of the Daughters of St. Paul
only, and avoid any occasion upon which you might be expected to minister to any other
members of the faithful. Thus, you may celebrate Mass for, and hear the confessions of, the
Daughters, but you should not hold yourself available for any other ministry, whether at the
Daughters’ request or otherwise. Examples which come to mind are special Masses which the
Daughters might have to which outsiders would be invited. My staff has notified the Daughters
of my direction in this regard.

I thank you for your continuing cooperation and assure you of a place in my prayers.
Fraternally in our Lord,
(L, o
Bishop of San Diego

Rev. John C. Keith

1551 Third Avenue, #610
San Diego, CA 92101

bc: Rev. Msgr. Daniel J. Dillabough
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DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

CONFIDENTIAL

Office of the Bishop

September 29, 1995 .

Dear Father Keith:

As part of my continuing review of your ministerial status, I must inform you that from this date
forward you are to restrict your ministry to professed members of the Daughters of St. Paul
only, and avoid any occasion upon which you might be expected to minister to any other
members of the faithful. Thus, you may celebrate Mass for, and hear the confessions of, the
Daughters, but you should not hold yourself available for any other ministry, whether at the
Daughters’ request or otherwise. Examples which come to mind are special Masses which the
Daughters might have to which outsiders would be invited. My staff has notified the Daughters
of my direction in this regard.

I thank you for your continuing cooperation and assure you of a place in my prayers.
Fraternally in our Lord,
(A, (o
Bishop of San Diego

Rev. John C. Keith

1551 Third Avenue, #610
San Diego, CA 92101
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Peter McDade, Ph.D.- .
. Clinical and Consulting Psychology .
7946 Ivanhoe Avenue #2018 -
La Jolla, California 92037
~ (619) 454-8528

Client: Rev. John Keith - DOB: 01-18-26

Services:

Dates Type Of Services Charges
1993

August }

12, 27 00.00
September '

3,10, 17, 24 00.00
October ;

8, 15, 29 160.00
November ‘

5,12, 19 150.00
December

3,10, 17 150.00
1994

January

7, 14, 28 00.00
February

11, 25 00.00
March

11, 18 60.00
April

8, 22 : 100.00
May .

6, 27 100.00
June

24 50.00

Balance Due: $ 770.00

Date: 11-23-94 g,\ﬁ
Peter McDade,“Ph.D.

SS#: 150-46-3124
CA. Lic. PSY 11500
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3 August 1993
Confidential

Rev. John €. Keith
1551 Third Avenue, # 610
San Diego, CA 92107

Dear Fr. Keith:

Just a short note to say that I hope all is going well for you, and
to let you know that Dr. Peter McDade informed the bishop that he
could take you as a client. Please call him, therefore, at 454-
8528, and don’t worry if you get an answering machine. Just leave
your name and number and he will get back to you. He’ll know what
it is about.

Fr. Steve Callahan gets back in a couple of weeks. I'1l be turning
your file over to him, and he will be your diocesan contact person
after that. In the meantime, if you have any gquestions at all, call

me.
Si@' ours,
Dr. P ters

Assistant to t Bishop
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12 July 1993
Confidential

Rev. John €. Keith
1551 Third Avenue, # 610 .
San Diego, CA 92107

Dear Fr. Keith:

Based on St. Luke’s recommendation, the bishop would like to know
vhether you would be willing to work with Dr. Peter McDade here in
San Diego as your counsellor. If you are interested, please write
back to me giving us permission to send your entire personnel file,
including psychological reports, to Dr. McDade, to help him
determine whether he or one of his associates would be best for

you.
@ODD
Sincerely- yours,

Dr. Edward N. Peters
Assistant to the Bishop
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DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

Office of the Bishap

28 June 1993
Confidential

Dear Fr. Keith:

I was gratified to learn of your cooperation with the evaluation
process at St. Luke’s. I light of this report I am authorizing
somewhat expanded ministerial duties for you, subject to your

continued cooperation and progress in the program recommended by
Sst. Luke’s, as follows: N

Please arrange with Rev. Steven Callahan to apprise him
monthly of your work and activities. While Fr. Callahan
is in studies, you can communicate with Dr. Edward Peters
(574-6380), whom you already know.

Please arrange on your own to have your diabetes, back,
and heart conditions examined more carefully. Please also
take seriously the advice of St. Luke’s to reduce your
weight and to be regular in your AA activities,

My office will, in the meantime, make inquries about a
psychotherapist with whom you can work in accord with st.
Luke’s recommendations. Dr. Peters will be in touch you
shortly. It will be your responsibility to make arrange-
ments for weekly sessions with a spiritual director, but

T would be happy to assist you in that search if you
wish.

I am pleased to be able to inform you that:

You now have permission for priestly ministry to any
religious in the diocese.

You now have permission for priestly ministry in the
retirement center in which you reside, or within any
other senior citizen and retirement environments.

At the present time, however, the restriction against parish minis-
try (including supply work) remains in place, as does the restric-
tion against any contact with persons under the age of 18 (lowered
from 21). You will continue to refrain from contact with Mr. Bryan.

Keith-SLLBV 0153
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" Bishop Brom to-Fr.- Keith -
28 June 1993
Page Two of Two
Confidential

Once again, John, please accept my promise of prayers during this
period of growth and adjustment. With you, I am pleased to see you

take advantage of every opportunity to grow in knowledge of your-
self and in your love for the Lord.

Fraternally in our Lord,

Sl e
C oGl af—— _

Vice-Chancellor

Rev. John €. Keith
1551 Third Avenue, # 610
San Diego, CA 92107
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10 June 1993

Rev. John C. Keith
1551 Third Avenue, # 610
San Diego, CA 92107

Dear Fr. Keith:

This is to confirm that you will be attendlng St. Luke’s Institute
in Suitland, Maryland, for an evaluation from Sunday June 20th till
Friday June 25th.

Your flight to Washington leaves early Saturday morning, June 15th,
and you arrive there 4:35 pm eastern time.

When you arrive at Washington National Airport on Saturday June
19th, go to the baggage pick-up area for your airline., A driver
will be waiting for your there, holding a sign that says "st.
Luke’s".

If you cannot find your driver, call St. Luke’s directly at 301-
967-3700. The address of St. Luke’s is 2420 Brooks Drive, Suitland,
MD, 20746. The admissions director is Ms. Bonnie Conners.

You will be getting a guestionnaire directly from St. Luke’s in the
next couple of days.

Your flight back to San Diego leaves Washington Friday June 25th at
1:32 pm eastern, with you getting in here 5:15 pm local time.

Your tickets will be at the bishop’s office on Friday June 18th. If
you cannot pick them up then, call us immediately.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me.

Sincerely yours,

A551 oldthe HBishop
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Office of the Bishop

Precept
9 June 1993

In accord with 1983 CIC 49, I hereby direct you, Fr. John Keith, to terminate
any civil offices or obligations you might have assumed without the permission
required under 1983 CIC 285. I direct you to do this as soon as possible, and
to report to me on the status of your actions within 30 days.

Bishop of San Diego

Vice-Chancellor

Keith-SLLBV 01567
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NOTICE . -

To Accompany Disclosures

This information has been disclosed to you from records whose confidentiality
is protected by Federal law. Federal regulations (42 CFR Part 2) prohibit
you from making any further disclosure of it without the specific written

consent of the person to whom it pertains, or as otherwise pemmitted by

_such regulations. A general authorization for the release of medical or

other information is NOT sufficient for this purpose.

MDPH:0SAS : ADMIN
5/7%
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17.J;}y-1970

Bishop of San Diego

Prone: (505) 829.794]

Most Rev. Leo T. Maher

Diocesan Office for Apostolic Ministry
Alcala Park

San Diego, Calif. 92110

Dear Bishop Maher, Re: Rev, John Charles KEITH

820.2951

This is to advise you that in acecordance with your wishes in his regard,
we have placed Father John on a2 two month assignment in a parish in Albuquerque.
On 15 July he took up residence at St. Bernadette's, 1800 Martha N.E., Albuquerque,

N.Mex. 87112; telephone 505-298-6262.

Subsequent to this supply assignment we will hbpefully be able to give him
a further and more lengthy assignment which will be to his liking and in which he

will be able to use his talents in the ministry.

Asking your blessing on this apostolate, I remain,

Respectfully in the Holy Spirit,

Ny T T
Rev. Wm. F. Tobin s.P.
superior

cc; Revs J.C.Keith
! Servants of the Holy Paraclete - Jemez Springs, New Mexico 87025
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October 26, 1958

The Reverend Jobn C. Keilth

Holy Rosary Rectory

2525 Arrowhead Avenue

Sanp Bernardino, Californin .

Pear Father Keith:

You are hereby requested to take up resildene as of this
date at Holy Rosary Rectory, B3an Bernardino, where Father

- John Bland extends you a cordial welcone,

Please give Father Bland loyalty and cooperation. You are
expected to assist him at his direction in the church and
whatever dutles he uay assipgn for the rectory, such as
convert classes or door duty.

You are absclutely forbidden to call at homes in the Parish
or any other Parish in San Bernardino unless reguested to
do so by Father Bland.

My earnest prayer 1is that you will s0 conduct yourself with
prudence and good judgment as to cause no worry to this
Christ~like priest who has opened for you the hospiteiity
of his home,

You are required to be in at night by 1C o'clock and to
follow such othor directives that Father Bland may find
necessary to give. '

It is gratifying to add that to date your teaching assign-
ment at Aquinas appears to be satisfactory.

let me beg you to invoke the Holy Spirit for the enlighten-
ment and the guidance that we all need.

Faithfully your servant in Christ,

The Most Reverend Charles F. Buddy,
Lishop of San Diego

y
CC: Rev. John Bland
Rev. Paul Hatch
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